

No. 15-1439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LIMITED,
GOPRO, INC., KITOV PHARMACEUTICALS
HOLDINGS LTD., LENDINGCLUB CORPORATION,
NOVUS THERAPEUTICS, INC., PACIFIC
BIOSCIENCES OF CALIFORNIA, INC., SIERRA
ONCOLOGY, INC., SNAP INC., AND XBIOTECH INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

JAMES G. KREISSMAN
Counsel of Record
SIMONA G. STRAUSS
STEPHEN P. BLAKE
ELIZABETH H. WHITE
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
2475 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 251-5000
jkreissman@stblaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS PASSED THE PSLRA AND SLUSA AS A CHECK AGAINST ABUSIVE SECURITIES STRIKE SUITS AND TO PROMOTE UNIFORM AND CONSISTENT ENFORCEMENT OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FLOCKED TO STATE COURTS TO LITIGATE PUTATIVE SECURITIES ACT CLASS ACTIONS.....	6
III. RESPONDENTS' INTERPRETATION OF SLUSA HAS PRODUCED RAMPANT ABUSES AND INEFFICIENCIES IN THE LITIGATION OF SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. State Court Actions Are Not Subject To Centralization By The Judicial Panel On Multidistrict Litigation, Thus Adding To Issuers' Burdens	10
B. The Pleading Standards Applied By Many State Courts Do Not Provide A Meaningful Check Against Frivolous Securities Act Litigation	11
C. Inconsistent Outcomes In Securities Class Actions Litigated In Both State And Federal Courts Are Not Only A Result Of Perceived Differences In Pleading Standards.	21
D. Liberal State Court Discovery Practices Impose Significant And Asymmetrical Costs On Issuers From The Outset Of State Court Securities Class Action Litigation.	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — LITIGATION AGAINST ISSUERS IN CALIFORNIA STATE COURT	1a
APPENDIX B — ALIBABA STATE AND FEDERAL LITIGATION	7a
APPENDIX C — SUNRUN STATE AND FEDERAL LITIGATION	21a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 826 (July 11, 2001)	21
<i>Align Tech., Inc. v. Bao Tran</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 949 (2009)	14
<i>Altayyar v. Etsy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-02785-AMD-RER (E.D.N.Y. filed May 13, 2015)	9
<i>Altayyar v. Etsy, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1180 (2d Cir. docketed Apr. 21, 2017)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bock v. Hansen</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 215 (2014)	14
<i>Bucks Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Ally Fin. Inc.</i> , No. 16-013616-CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. filed Oct. 21, 2016)	7
<i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , No. CIV535692 (Cal. Super Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Oct. 5, 2015)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.,</i> No. CIV535692 (Cal. Super Ct. San Mateo Cty. Dec. 22, 2016)	18, 19-20
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.,</i> 192 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	17, 18-19
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.,</i> No. 16-2519 (2d Cir. docketed July 20, 2016).	8
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v.</i> <i>ZTO Express (Cayman) Inc.,</i> No. 01-CV-2017-902004.00 (Ala. Cir. Ct. filed May 16, 2017)	7
<i>Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co.,</i> 123 Cal. App. 3d 593 (1981)	13-14
<i>Doe v. City of L.A.,</i> 42 Cal. 4th 531 (2007).	13
<i>Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Truck Ins. Exch.,</i> 132 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2005)	13
<i>Erickson v. Snap Inc.,</i> No. 2:17-cv-03679-SVW-AGR (C.D. Cal. filed May 16, 2017)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Franceschi v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 247 (2016)	14
<i>Friends of Glendora v. City of Glendora</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 573 (2010)	14
<i>Gaynor v. Miller</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Tenn. 2016).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Avinger, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-02284 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed May 23, 2017)	24
<i>Greenberg v. Sunrun Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02480-CRB (N.D. Cal. filed May 6, 2016)	8, 22
<i>Greenberg v. Sunrun Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 764 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	23
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 56 Cal. 2d 355 (1961).....	27
<i>Grotewiel v. Avinger, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-02240 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed May 22, 2017)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grotewiel v. Avinger, Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-03400-CW (N.D. Cal. filed June 12, 2017)	24
<i>Guo v. ZTO Express (Cayman) Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-03676 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Aug. 11, 2017)	7
<i>Gupta v. Snap Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-05054-SVW-AGR (C.D. Cal. filed July 10, 2017)	9
<i>Hsieh v. Snap Inc.</i> , No. BC669394 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cty. filed July 25, 2017).....	9
<i>Hung v. iDreamSky Tech. Ltd.</i> , No. 15-CV-2514 (JPO), 2016 WL 299034 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016)	7
<i>In re Avalanche Biotechnologies, Inc.</i> <i>S'holder Litig.</i> , No. CIV536488 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Dec. 7, 2015)	28
<i>In re CafePress Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. CIV522744 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed July 10, 2013)	28
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed</i> <i>Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2265, 2011 WL 11761004 (J.P.M.L. Dec. 21, 2011)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Etsy, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> No. CIV534768 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed July 21, 2015)	7, 9
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec.</i> <i>& Derivative Litig.,</i> 899 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2012)	10
<i>In re FireEye, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 1-14-CV-266866, 2015 WL 13546104 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cty. Aug. 11, 2015) . . .	14
<i>In re MobileIron, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> No. 1-15-CV-284001 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cty. Oct. 4, 2016).	16
<i>In re Pac. Biosciences of Cal., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. CIV509210 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Oct. 21, 2011)	28
<i>In re Pac. Biosciences of Cal., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. CIV509210 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. May 25, 2012)	27
<i>In re Sunrun Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> No. CIV538215 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Apr. 13, 2016)	8, 22, 28
<i>In re Sunrun Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> No. CIV538215 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Jan. 17, 2017)	23-24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Zynga Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> No. C 12-04007 JSW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24673 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2014)	30
<i>Iuso v. Snap, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-03710 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Aug. 14, 2017)	7, 9
<i>Lee v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , No. 34-2013-00153873-CU-OR-GDS, 2014 WL 3732002 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sacramento Cty. July 25, 2014)	14
<i>Leyte-Vidal v. Semel</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 1001 (2013)	14
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1429 (1990)	28
<i>McKell v. Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (2006)	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	26, 30
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nolte v. Cedars Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 236 Cal. App. 4th 1401 (2015)	14
<i>Olberding v. Avinger, Inc.</i> , Nos. 4:17-cv-03398-CW, 4:17-cv-03401-CW (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2017)	24
<i>Olberding v. Avinger, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-02307 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed May 25, 2017)	24
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	12
<i>Osborne v. Yasmeh</i> , No. B262043, 2016 WL 4039863 (Cal. Ct. App. July 28, 2016)	14
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , No. 17-CV-4853 (JSR), 2017 WL 3712177 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2017)	11
<i>Pearson v. Vill. of Greenup, Ill.</i> , No. 09-CV-0699-MJR, 2009 WL 4789259 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009)	11-12
<i>Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2014)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plymouth Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Model N Inc.</i> , No. CIV530291 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Sept. 5, 2014)	28
<i>Popescu v. Apple Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 39 (2016)	14
<i>Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Endo Int'l plc</i> , No. 2017-02081-MJ (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. filed Feb. 28, 2017)	7
<i>Reyes v. Zynga Inc.</i> , No. CGC-12-522876 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Francisco Cty. Feb. 11, 2015)	30
<i>Robinson v. Audience, Inc.</i> , No. 1-12-CV-232227 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cty. Sept. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>Schwartz v. Concordia Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-6576 (NGG) (CLP), 2017 WL 2559777 (E.D.N.Y. June 12, 2017)	7
<i>Simpson v. Snap Inc.</i> , No. BC662444 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cty. filed May 23, 2017).....	9
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 167 (2003).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	26
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	12
<i>Wiley v. Envivio, Inc.</i> , No. CIV517185 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. filed Oct. 5, 2012)	28

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a).....	10
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.10(a)(1).....	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 430.10	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2)	5, 30
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)	5, 26
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	8
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	2, 4-5, 26-27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998)	5-6
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Hr’g Tr., <i>Hosey v. Costolo</i> , No. 16-CIV-02228 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Mar. 17, 2017) . . .	15-16, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Hr’g Tr., <i>In re Castlight Health Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , No. CIV533203 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Jan. 27, 2016)	29
Pls.’ Suppl. Submission in Opp. to Defs.’ Dem. re Order Entered in the Fed. Sec. Fraud Action, <i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , No. CIV535692 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. July 15, 2016)	19
Rep.’s Tr. of Proceedings, <i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , No. CIV535692 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Oct. 20 and 24, 2016)	15, 20
Rep.’s Tr. of Proceedings, <i>Geller v. LendingClub Corp.</i> , No. CIV537300 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Sept. 30, 2016)	29
Rep.’s Tr. of Proceedings, <i>Giavara v. GoPro, Inc.</i> , No. CIV537077 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Nov. 22, 2016)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

49A Cal. Jur. 3d Pleading § 141 (2017)	13
Beverly Reid O’Connell & Karen L. Stevenson, <i>Rutter Group Practice Guide: Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial, Cal. & 9th Cir. Eds.</i> ¶ 11:610 (2017)	27-28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elizabeth M. Weldon & Sean J. O'Hara, <i>Litigating in California State Court but Not a Local?</i>	16
Eric E. Younger, <i>Younger on California Motions</i> § 6:26 (2d ed. 2016)	16
Laura A. McDonald, <i>Restoring the Balance After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 38 Fla. St. U. L.J. 911 (2011)	25
Lawyers for Civil Justice et al., <i>Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies</i> (2010)	25
Victor Marrero, <i>The Cost of Rules, The Rule of Costs</i> , 37 Cardozo L.J. 1599 (2016)	25
